standards, adopting the IFRS basis of fair value and using
established principles and valuation techniques.

Discounted cash flow model considers the present value of
net cash flows to be generated from the property considering
the expected rental growth rate, void periods, occupancy
rate and rent-free periods. The expected net cash flows are

discounted using risk adjusted discount rates. Among other
factors the discount rate estimation considers the quality of
a building and its location, tenant credit quality and lease
terms.

Average expected market rental growth considered in
the valuations is on the basis of IMF inflation projections
ranging from 2% to 2.3% (2022: 1.48% to 3.31%) average
expected occupancy rate ranges from 47% to 100% (2022:
41% to 100%) and risk adjusted discount rate from 7.38% to
8.02% (2022: 7.25% to 7.93%).
 
Incremental impact on the estimated fair values based
on discounted cash flow method due to 1% change in the
above input factors, with all other variables held constant,
is as follows:

Incremental effect on fair value 2023 Incremental effect on fair value 2022
Sensitivity level

+1%
Sensitivity level

-1%
Sensitivity level

+1%
Sensitivity level

-1%
QR’000 QR’000 QR’000 QR’000

Discount rate (679,231) 746,103 (723,596) 658,904
Rental growth rate 105,789 (105,813) 61,604 (187,096)
Occupancy rate 121,613 (124,742) 69,104 (194,496)

11. Right-of-use assets

2023 2022
QR’000 QR’000

Balance at 1 January 8,913 11,698
Additions 3,026 332
Depreciation for the year (3,129) (3,117)
Balance at 31 December 8,810 8,913

Classified under asset class:
Building 8,480 7,212
Motor vehicles 330 1,701

8,810 8,913

81Annual Report 2023  |  United Development Company

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
as at and for the year ended 31 December 2023
(continued)

12. Intangible assets

Branding Goodwill
Operating
software Others Total

QR’000 QR’000 QR’000 QR’000 QR’000

Cost:
At 1 January 2022 14,255 8,867 10,839 2,814 36,775
Additions - - 694 1,346 2,040
At 31 December 2022 14,255 8,867 11,533 4,160 38,815
Additions - - 4,308 735 5,043
At 31 December 2023 14,255 8,867 15,841 4,895 43,858

Amortisation and
impairment:
At 1 January 2022 14,154 8,867 8,576 2,680 34,277
Charge for the year - - 568 59 627
At 31 December 2022 14,154 8,867 9,144 2,739 34,904
Charge for the year - - 1,666 183 1,849
At 31 December 2023 14,154 8,867 10,810 2,922 36,753

Net book value:
At 31 December 2022 101 - 2,389 1,421 3,911
At 31 December 2023 101 - 5,031 1,973 7,105

13. Investment in associates and joint venture

2023 2022
QR’000 QR’000

United Readymix W.L.L. 16,128 27,436
Diarona District Energy Limited 356 -

16,484 27,436

Details of the investment in associates and joint venture held
during the years ended 31 December 2023 and 31December
2022 were as follows.

82 United Development Company  |  Annual Report 2023

The movements in investment in associates and a joint
venture are as follows:

Following table represents the summarised financial
information of the Group’s investment in United Readymix
W.L.L.

Name of investment

Place of
incorporation and

operation
Proportion of ownership
and voting power held Principal activities

United Readymix W.L.L. State of Qatar 32% directly Engaged in the production and